Community Survey
Results



Demographics



Survey Response

856

¢ Number of Survey Responses
Age-Friendly by Z;p Code

Included Responses

200

Excluded Responses

Under 45, Out of County,
Completion Time <2 minutes




Age-Friendly

Count of Responses

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

Survey Demographics: Age

Demographics: Age Range

Count and Percentage of Responses

Responses

36%

304 responses

Did not answer

12

respondents

85 and older



Age-Friendly

Count of Responses

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Demographics: Gender

Count and Percentage of Responses

12%

600 responses

0%

2 responses

Female Male Non-binary / third gender
Responses

Survey Demographics: Gender

Did not answer

20

respondents

0%

2 responses

Another gender identity



Age-Friendly

Count of Responses

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Survey Demographics: Race

14 responses

American Indian or
Alaska Native

7 responses

Asian

Demographics: Race

Count and Percentage of Responses

20%
153 responses

Black or African
American

1 responses

Native Hawaiian or
other Pacific
Islander

Responses

2%

540 responses

More than one race White or Caucasian

Did not answer

101

respondents

Other




Age-Friendly

Count of Responses

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Survey Demographics: Ethnicity

Demographics: Ethnicity

Count and Percentage of Responses

44 responses

Hispanic Not Hispanic

Responses

Did not answer

40

respondents




Survey Demographics: Income

Did not answer

Age-Friendly

Demographics: Annual Household Income 86

respondents

Count and Percentage of Responses

20%
20%
17% 155 responses
129 responses P
E 106 respo 109 responses
& 12%
% 92 responses
E
D 10% 74 responses
et
c
=
0
O
5%
0%
Less than $20,000 $20,000 to $29,999 $30,000 to $49,999 $50,000 to $74,999 $75,000 to $99,999 $100,000 to $150,000 or more
$149,999

Responses



Age-Friendly

Count of Responses

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

Survey Demographics: Disability

Demographics: Disability Status

Did not answer

33

respondents
Count and Percentage of Responses P
23%
193 responses
4%
31 response
Yes, myself Yes, my spouse or partner Yes, both me and my spouse or partner

Responses




Survey Demographics: Sexual Identity

% Did not answer

Age-Friendly

Demographics: Sexual Identity 33

respondents

Count and Percentage of Responses

86%
TO0T responses

80%
7]
a
£ 60%
o
o
3
o
o
- 40%
c
3
[*]
V)

20%

4%
56 responses
32 responses 6 % 0% 1%
0% —
Straight or Gay or Lesbian Bisexual or Queer Asexual More than one  Prefer notto say  Questioning or
Heterosexual Pansexual identity other

Responses



Survey Demographics: Length of Residency

6
Home and Community Did not answer

How long have you lived in your community?

264
142
131
120 113
78

Time in community

Age-Friendly

250

200

150

100

Count of Responses

50

Responses

® [ ess than 5 years @5 years but less than 15 years ® 15 years but less than 25 years ® 25 years but less than 35 years ® 35 years but less than 45 years ®45 years or more



Milwaukee County
as a Place to Age



Milwaukee County as a Place to Age

¥ 12

Home and Community Did not answer

How would you rate your current community as a place for people to live as they age?

® Excellent ®Very Good ® Good @ Fair @ Poor

1oz L

20%

80%

60%

40%

Count of Responses

20%

Overall for aging in place

Responses

Excellent/Very good: 45%

Fair/Poor: 24%




Milwaukee County as a Place to Age, by zip code

How would you rate your current community as a place for people
to live as they age?

hge-Friendy

Maost Prevalent Response

Excellent
Very Good
Good
Fair
Poor

a5
= 4.
b 3.
2-
1-




Plans for Future Residence

Thinking about your future years, are you more likely to
move to a different community, move to a different residence
within your current community or stay in your

How important is it for you to remain in your
current community for as long as possible?

current residence and never move? 300 283
400 401 9
1 5 250 Did not answer
Did not answer
@ 300 8 -0
@ 274 o =
5 67% want S
o . )
E to stay In € 15
- L
% 200 community o
=
-
[ =
g & S 10
o 47% want
oo to stay in .
current 32
home .
0
0 Thaughts for future Importance of staying
Responses Responses

_ _ ® Extremely important
® Stay in your current residence and never move _

®'ery important
® Move into a different residence within your current community ® Somewhat important

Move to a different community Not very important

® Not at all important



Plans for Future Residence, by Zip Code

_ Thinking about your future years, are you more likely to move to a
different community, move to a different residence within your
current community or stay in your current residence and never move?

Maost Prevalent Response

h Stay in your current residence and never move
Move into a different residence within your current community

Move to a different community



Reasons to Consider Moving Away from Community

i

286
Home and Community Did not answer

If you were to consider moving out of your current community, how would the following factor into your decision:

Age-Friendly

@ Major factor ®Minor factor ® Not a factor ®Not sure if a factor

Access to public transportation 53%

Climate 56% 4%

Lower cost of living 27% 4%

Opportunities for social connection 35%

Responses

Personal safety 62% 17% 19%

Proximity to family 29% 24% 45%

Quality health care 25% 33% 39%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

=]
o

Count of Responses
Safety & Cost of Living are top reasons

people would leave their community.
Climate is lowest reason.




Housing



Own vs. Rent

Do you own or rent your primary home or do you have Do you currently have a mortgage on your residence

some other type of living arrangement like living with a family or is your residence fully paid for?
member or friend?

18 236
619 Did not answer Did not answer
500 300
3 267
7]
z g 250
g_ 400 c
7] Q
] =
e E 200
— (-
.E 300 .E
e
=] ‘E 150
o 5
W 200 (o]
o
100
100
50
0
Rent ar own 0 2
Responses Mortgage
® Meither own nor rent but live with adult child or others ® Rent ® Own Responses
74% own thel r home Of owners | have no mortgage; my residence is completely paid for
* )

®| currently have a mortgage on my residence ® Not Sure

56% do not have mortgage.



Importance of Living Independently

6
Home and Community Did ot answer
How important is it for you to be able to live independently in your own home as you age?
518

500

400
wvi
2
5 Extremely/very
g o0 important to live
s independently: 92%
t
S 200
o
v

100

11 10
0 I

Importance of independence

Responses

® Extremely important ®Very important ® Somewhat important ® Not very important ®Not at all important



Need for Home Modifications

10
Home and Community Did not answer

Does your current residence need any major repairs, modifications, or changes to enable you to stay there for as long
as possible?

Age-Friendly

400 375

44% need major repairs
or modifications to stay
in their homes

300

200

Count of Responses

100

Home modifications

Responses

®No ®Yes ®Unsure



Reasons to Consider Moving out of Home

e

258
Home and Community Did not answer

If you were to consider moving out of your current residence, how would the following factor into your decision:

Age-Friendly

@ Major factor ®Minor factor ®Not a factor ® Not sure if a factor

Cost

Move to larger [ES

Responses

Move to smaller

No stairs 22% 15%
Accessibility (82%) and cost (70%) . o 0 .

are the major reasons people Count of Responses

would move out of their current
home.




Concern about Housing Accessibility, by zip code

If you were to consider moving out of your current residence, how
f " would the following factor into your decision:

Wanting a home that will help you live independently as you age

7 '
Most Prevalent Response

LIS
. Major factor

Minor factor

Not a factor

R e

MILWAUKER

Ty




Concern about Maintenance Cost, by zip code

‘ If you were to consider moving out of your current residence, how
f would the following factor into your decision:

The cost of maintaining your current residence

N
Most Prevalent Response

. Major factor

Minor factor

Not a factor

s
\




Wanting a Smaller Size Home, by zip code

_ If you were to consider moving out of your current residence, how
f would the following factor into your decision:

Wanting a smaller sized home

4 3
Most Prevalent Response

. Major factor

Minor factor

Not a factor

Bikln
fiirosinn




Accessibility and Quality of Home Repair

¥ 65

Age-Friendly Ll L] - i
Homes, Public Buildings, and Spaces Did not answer
Would you rate your community as excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor on having the following:
® Excellent ®Very Good ®Good ®Fair ® Poor @Not Sure
100%
80%
(%]
Q
Vi
=
Q 60%
0
&
[T
o
T 40%
=
o
o

20%
19%

7%

6%

Affordable home repair contractors Quality home repair contractors Seasonal services

R
Approximately 20% of respondents feel pomee

access and quality of home repair

services is excellent/very good.
Unknown: 33%




Home Accessibility, Affordability & Maintenance

93

Age-Friendly

Homes, Public Buildings, and Spaces Did not answer

Would you rate your community as excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor on having the following:

® Excellent @Very Good ®Good ®Fair ® Poor @Not Sure

100%
6%

80%

60%

40%

Count of Responses

20%

7%

Accessible homes Affordable housing options Home and property maintenance Maintenance and safety of
low-income housing

Excellent/Very Good: Responses
Housing Accessibility: 10%

Affordability: 13%
Maintenance: 38%
Quality low-income housing: 9%




Transportation



Mode of Transportation

Age-Friendly L]
Transportation
How do you usually get around your community?
738
716 711 703 722
700
602 611 595

600
b4 529
z
o 200
o
]
1]
e 400
(-
[+]
T 300
= 261
S

200 189

100 58

a
Drive Have others | do not get Public Ride a bike Rideshare Some other Special Take a taxi Walk
themselves drive them out of the  transportation way transportation
house for disability
Responses

®No ®Yes

Driving self is by far the most

common method of transportation




Rating of Public Transportation

% 127
Age-Friendly Tra nspo rt atl on Did not answer

Would you rate your community as excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor on having the following:
@ Excellent @Very Good @ Good ®Fair ® Poor ®Not Sure

100%

80%
v
@
W
c
Q 60%
3 18%
[Te
[+]
e 40%
=3
=]
|
20%
18%
6% 6%
0%
Accessible and Affordable public Maintenance of public Safe public Special transportation Timely public
convenient public transportation transportation vehicles fransportation stops or services transportation

transportation areas

i Responses
Overall excellent/very good rating

of public transportation: 22%
Unknown: 27%




Rating of Transportation Infrastructure

Would you rate your community as excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor on having the following:

® Excellent @Very Good @ Good ®Fair ® Poor @ MNot Sure

100%

19%

16%

80%

26%

60%

40%

20%

9%

6%
Overall 0%
Audio and Clear traffic ~ Enforced Safe streets  Sidewalks Street Driver's education or refreshers
exce | I en t/ ve ry visual signs speed limits and maintenance
o pedestrian intersections
good rating of o

transportation
infrastructure:
25%




Health



Age-Friendly

Count of Responses

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

Rating of Health Care Facilities

Health & Wellness

43

Did not answer

Would you rate your community as excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor on having the following:

@ Excellent ®Very Good ® Good ®Fair ® Poor ®Not Sure

9%

Convenient emergency care

6%
5%

Well-maintained health care facilities

Responses

Overall
excellent/very

good rating of
healthcare
facilities: 38%




Age

Count of Responses

Rating of Care & Wellness Services

¥ 96
Health and Wellness Did not answer

Would you rate your community as excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor on having the following:

@ Excellent @Very Good ®Good ®Fair ® Poor @Not Sure
100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

15%
8% 9%
0%
Affordable fitness activities Affordable home care Affordable programs Caonvenient locations Supportive services for
services accessing resources
Responses

Overall excellent/very good rating of

care & wellness services: 18%
Unknown: 38%



Civic & Social
Participation



Current Household Composition

264
Age-Friendly -
Home and Community
Besides you, do you have any of the following people living in your household:
746 739
705
700 672
642

600
v
Q
£
o 500
o
0
e 400
o
(=]
E
5 300
(=]
U

200

100

28 30
0
Live with children 18 or Live with children under 18 Live with other aduit Live with parents Support children away at
older relative or friend college
Responses
®No ®Yes

Most respondents are not living

with family of another generation.




Unpaid Caregiving

Are you currently a family caregiver providing unpaid How likely is it that you will provide unpaid care
care to an adult loved one to help them take care of themselves? to an adult loved one in the future?
700 661 153
150
600 34
Did not answer 129
500 "
g ;
c S 100
o a
. 400 @
@ o2
= Y
% o
- 300 -
c S
S o
S U 50
200
100
0
0 Potential caregiver

Current caregiver

Responses
® Extremely likely ®Very likely ®Somewhat likely ® Not very likely ®Not at all likely

Responses
®No ®Yes

20% are providing unpaid care to an adult loved one; an additional 55% are

extremely/very/somewhat likely to be caregivers in the future.



Future Interest in Sharing Home with Others

: 126
Home and Community Did not answer

As you grow older, would you consider sharing your home?

654

600

500 476

400

300

Count of Responses

200

100
34

Share with family Share with friend Share with stranger
Responses
®No ®Yes ®Unsure

56% would consider sharing home with family

31% would consider sharing home with friends
4% would consider sharing home with a stranger




Connection & Isolation

400 365

71 346

Did not answer

& 300
v
5
= 81% have contact
4] .
o with others every
[T .
o 200 day or several times
el
= per week.
0
o
69% rarely or never
100
feel a lack of
companionship.
39
18
0 4
Contact with suppaort system | lack companionship
@ Everyday ®5everal times a week, ... ®0nce a week ®Often ®Sometimes ® Rarely ® Never

®Once every 2 or 3 w... ®0nce a month

® | ess than mont... ®MNever



Social & Civic Participation Opportunities

94
Social Participation, Inclusion, and Education Opportunities | pidnotanswer

Would you rate your community as excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor on having the following:

Age-Friendly

® Excellent ®Very Good ®Good ®Fair @ Poor ®MNot Sure
100%

80%
wn
7]
151
c
e 60%
0
&
e
5
o q0%
c
=
(=]
)
20%

7%

Activities for older adulls Cross-generational activities Local schools that include older Opportunities for civic participation Volunteer opportunities

-
SOUNS

Overall excellent/very good rating of social LEIILEE

& civic participation opportunities: 18%
Unknown: 33%




Outdoor Spaces



Environment & Outdoor Spaces

% Green Space per Capita

Green spece per capite
{(m2/person)

- 625 . 13,704,442

SEERE Y [‘\ 41-121

S0



Rating of Outdoor Space Infrastructure

Would you rate your community as excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor on having the following:

® Excellent @Very Good @ Good ®Fair ® Poor @ MNot Sure

100% 6%

19%

80%

Overall
excellent/very
good rating of
outdoor space
infrastructure:

60%

40%

29%

20%

Accessible  Benches for  Bike paths Park Saffe parks
public resting maintenance
buildings

and spaces



Income Security



Age-Friendly

Concern Regarding Cost of Living

20
Economic Opportunities Did not answer

How concerned are you that cost of living increases, over which you have no control, may reduce your standard of

500

400

300

200

Count of Responses

100

living during your retirement years?

495

Very concerned
about cost of living
increases: 60%

Very or somewhat
concerned: 90%

29
14

Concern for cost of living increases

Responses

Mot concerned at all ® Mot very concerned ®5omewhat concerned ®Very concerned ® Not sure how concerned



Concern Regarding Cost of Living, by zip code

: How concerned are you that cost of living increases, over which you
have no control, may reduce your standard of living during your
retirement years?

Most Prevalent Response
. Very concerned
. Somewhat concerned
Mot very concerned
Mot concerned at all

Mot sure

Berlin

SEniefiy
Reilemmnliras

Ammllin




Employment Status

Did not answer

Age-Friendly

Demographics: Employment Status 3 1

respondents

Count and Percentage of Responses

400

300

200

Count of Responses

100

30 30 32
B N .
0

Self-employed, Self-employed, Unemployed, but  Retired, not working Not in labor force Employed, full-time Employed, part-time
full-time part-time looking for work at all for other reasons
Responses

Retired: 52%

Employed: 42%
Unemployed: 4%




Age-Friendly

Plans for Continued Employment

Economic Opportunities

497

Did not answer

How likely is it that you will continue to work as long as possible, rather than choosing to retire and no longer work for

140

120

100

80

60

Count of Responses

40

20

pay?

132

Decision to stay employed
Responses
® Extremely likely ®Very likely ® Somewhat likely ®Not very likely ® Not at all likely ®Not Sure

Of those
working, 55% are
extremely or very

likely to keep
working as long
as possible rather
than retire.



Older Adult Employment Opportunities

¥ 83

Age-Friendly Economic Opportunities Did not answer

Would you rate your community as excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor on having the following:

@ Excellent ®Very Good ®Good ®Fair ® Poor @ Not Sure

100%
80%
" . 53%
b4 60%
1% ]
5 e
a 60%
7]
Q
ot
L
]
E W% 17%
=
(=] 15%
U
14%
20% 10% | 3
0%
Employment that accommodates Flexible employment for older adults Job training for older adults
disabilities
Responses

Overall excellent/very good rating for
employment for older adults and people

with disabilities: 5%
Unknown: 57%




Communication &
Information



Sources of Information

Age-Friendly

Community Information

383

Did not answer

Would you turn to the following resources if you, a family member or friend needed information about services for

older adults?
704
700 660
- 600 550
ﬁ i 504 479
o 500
o
W
& 400
—
(=]
= 300 56
=
o 14 197
W 200 165
13
10 93
100 83
0
Doctoror  Faith-based ~ Family or Internet Library Local Local Local senior
other health organizations friend's government  non-profit centers
care offices organizations

professional
Responses
®MNo ®Yes ®Unsure

Older adults get community information from a

variety of sources with family, healthcare providers
and internet being most common.

Office of Some other
Healthy source
Aging



Access to Information

Community Information Did not answer

Would you rate your community as excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor on having the following:

®Excellent @Very Good ®Good ®Fair ® Poor ®Not Sure

100%

80%

60%

40%

Count of Responses

Excellent/very
good rating for
centralized
information: 17%

20%

16%

Centralized source Free computer access in public spaces

Responses

Free computer
access: 38%
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